

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 5380

**Please reply to:**  
FOI Administrator  
Trust Management  
Maidstone Hospital  
Hermitage Lane  
Maidstone  
Kent  
ME16 9QQ  
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

10 April 2019

## Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to MRI scanning.

*You asked:*

1. *How many hospitals make up your trust? Please fill out the below table:*
2. *Please could I know how many MRI scanners your trust has along with their make and model, install and replacement dates?*
3. *Within MRI what are the waiting time targets that are used for routine, urgent and urgent suspected cancer patients (USC)? How many patients have failed to meet each of these waiting time targets in the 2018 calendar year? What is the consequence if these waiting times are breached (financial or otherwise)?*
4. *How many MRI scans were performed in your trust during the calendar year 2018?*
5. *Please may I have the name and work contact details for the Radiology Manager and MRI Superintendent?*

Trust response:

1.

Hospital Name	Postcode
Maidstone Hospital	ME16 9QQ
The Tunbridge Wells Hospital at Pembury	TN2 4QJ

2.

Make	Model	Install date	Replacement Date
GE	HDXT	2008	
PHILIPS	Achieva	2011	

3.

	Urgent Referral Target	USC Referral Target	Routine Referral Target
Number	3-4 weeks	2 weeks	6 weeks
Number of target failures	0	0	58
Consequence			financial

4.

Number of MRI Scans performed during 2018	27762
---	-------

5. The Trust considers the names and contact details requested exempt under Freedom of Information Act 2000 Section 40(2) (personal information) as it relates to the personal information of employees. These members of staff are not of sufficient senior level where there is reasonable expectation that this information would be released into the public domain.

The Trust follows guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Office on the disclosure of personal data including direct contact details.

This role falls under the remit of the Trust Chief Operating Officer.

The Trust Executive structure chart and details of the above position is available on the Trust website [www.mtw.nhs.uk](http://www.mtw.nhs.uk) . To contact members of the board, please contact the Executive secretarial team on telephone 01622 226412.

For any queries regarding the Trust Board, please contact Kevin Rowan, Trust Secretary, on telephone 01622 228 698 or email [kevinrowan@nhs.net](mailto:kevinrowan@nhs.net).